› The growth rate for cash flows into perpetuity was calculated with reference to the SARB published inflation target range of 3%-6%.
	› A discount rate of 18.34% (2022: 15.74%) was used to calculate the present value of future cash flows. The discount rate was

determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model, based on the below key inputs in various scenarios at the time of the valuation:
– �South African risk free rate of 11.12% based on the daily average yield on government bonds with an outstanding maturity of

10 years and longer.
– Beta of 0.83 and equity market risk premium of 7.37% based on quoted indicators of similar listed entities.
– Alpha risk adjustment of 1% to adjust for the inherent uncertainty in long-term cash flow forecasts.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2023

So
ut

h
Af

ric
an

 R
es

er
ve

 B
an

k
 A

nn
ua

l F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 2

02
2/

23
98

34.  Related party information continued
34.3  Investment in associate
34.3.2 Sensitivity analysis

GROUP SARB

 2023
R’000

 2022
R’000

 2023
R’000

 2022
R’000

The effect of a 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate
is as follows:
ABHL carrying value
  1% decrease 4 328 988 3 544 908 4 160 489 3 544 908
  Valuation basis 4 256 944  3 467 000 4 088 445  3 467 000
  1% increase 4 186 952 3 391 350 4 018 453  3 391 350
Impairment reversal/(loss)
  1% decrease 693 489 (150 539) 693 489 77 908
  Valuation basis 621 445 (228 447) 621 445 –
  1% increase 551 453 (304 097) 551 453 (75 650)

The effect of a 10% increase and decrease in the cash flow
forecast is as follows:
ABHL carrying value
  10% decrease 3 848 099 3 284 122 3 679 600 3 284 122
  Valuation basis 4 256 944  3 467 000 4 088 445  3 467 000
  10% increase 4 665 788 3 649 878 4 497 289 3 649 878
Impairment reversal/(loss)
  10% decrease 212 600 (411 325) 212 600 (182 878)
  Valuation basis 621 445 (228 447) 621 445 –
  10% increase 1 030 289 (45 569) 1 030 289 182 878

34.4  Amounts due by/to related parties
GROUP SARB

 2023
R’000

 2022
R’000

 2023
R’000

 2022
R’000

Amounts due by related parties1
  African Bank Limited (equity accounted, not consolidated) – 150 000 – 150 000
  SABN – – 4 249 3 027
  SA government – 8 610 – –
  South African Mint – – 3 276 –

Amounts due to related parties1

  CPD – – 25 253 910 64 709 782
  SABN – – 9 454 –
  SA government 669 338 863 536 235 300 580 695 320 459 136 259

    GEFCRA 458 613 345 316 023 630 458 613 345 316 023 630
    Deposits

    Non-interest-bearing 122 154 560 101 665 025 122 081 975 101 592 440
    Interest-bearing 88 570 958 118 183 860 – 41 157 404

    Other liabilities – 362 785 – 362 785

  SARB Retirement Fund 23 328 17 307 – –
  South African Mint – – 149 736 –

1	 The prior year disclosure has been corrected to reflect the elimination of the Group intercompany balances.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2023

So
ut

h
Af

ric
an

 R
es

er
ve

 B
an

k
 A

nn
ua

l F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 2

02
2/

23
99

34.  Related party information continued
34.5  Transactions between the SARB and its related parties

GROUP SARB

 2023
R’000

 2022
R’000

 2023
R’000

 2022
R’000

Dividends received1

African Bank Limited (equity accounted, not consolidated) 50 000 – 50 000 –